

Note: This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.



Oct. 10, 2025

Consolidated Financial Results for the Six Months Ended August 31, 2025 (Under Japanese GAAP)

Company name: Ringer Hut Co., Ltd.
 Listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange / Fukuoka Stock Exchange
 Securities code: 8200
 URL: <https://www.ringerhut.co.jp>
 Representative: Sakae Sasano, President & CEO
 Inquiries: Kouichi Minematsu, Executive Officer of Accounting Department
 Telephone: +81-3-5745-8611
 Scheduled date of filing semi-annual securities report: October 10, 2025
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: November 12, 2025
 Preparation of supplementary material on financial results: Yes
 Holding of financial results briefing: Yes (for institutional investors and analysts)

(Amounts of less than one million yen are rounded down.)

1. Consolidated financial results for the six months ended August 31, 2025 (from March 1, 2025 to August 31, 2025)

(1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Interim net income attributable to owners of parent	
Six months ended	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
August 31, 2025	22,399	5.5	790	12.2	844	41.8	511	56.3
August 31, 2024	21,236	8.2	704	460.4	595	312.7	326	—

Note: Comprehensive income For the six months ended August 31, 2025: ¥466 million [30.2%]
 For the six months ended August 31, 2024: ¥358 million [432.1%]

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted net earnings per share
Six months ended	Yen	Yen
August 31, 2025	19.72	—
August 31, 2024	12.62	—

(2) Consolidated financial position

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity-to-asset ratio	Net assets per share
As of	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%	Yen
August 31, 2025	30,465	13,933	45.7	537.71
February 28, 2025	29,204	13,647	46.7	526.68

Reference: Equity

As of August 31, 2025: ¥13,933 million
 As of February 28, 2025: ¥13,647 million

2. Cash dividends

	Annual dividends per share				
	First quarter-end	Second quarter-end	Third quarter-end	Fiscal year-end	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Fiscal year ended February 28, 2025	—	5.00	—	7.00	12.00
Fiscal year ending February 28, 2026	—	6.00			
Fiscal year ending February 28, 2026 (Forecast)			—	7.00	13.00

Note: Revisions to the forecast of cash dividends most recently announced: Yes

Regarding the interim dividend, it will be increased by 1 yen from the previous forecast of 5 yen per share to 6 yen. For more details, please refer to the announcement published on October 10, 2025, "Notice Regarding Differences Between Forecast and Actual for the Second Quarter, Revision to Full-Year Forecasts, and Dividend of Surplus (Increase)"

3. Consolidated Earnings Forecast (from March 1, 2025 to February 28, 2026)

(Percentages indicate changes from the previous fiscal year.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Net income attributable to owners of parent	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
Full year	45,749	4.5	1,990	17.5	1,994	26.0	1,231	27.1

	Net assets per share
Full year	Yen 47.51

Note: Revisions to the forecast of earnings most recently announced: Yes

If any important matters that need to be disclosed arise in the future, the Company will promptly disclose the impact on the performance. For details, please refer to the "Notice Regarding Differences Between Forecast and Actual for the Second Quarter, Revision to Full-Year Forecasts, and Dividend of Surplus (Increase)"

*** Notes**

- (1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the period: Yes

Newly included: 1 company (Ringer Hut Vietnam Co., Ltd.)

Excluded: -

- (2) Adoption of accounting treatment specific to the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements: Yes

- (3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement

(i) Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: Yes

(ii) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: None

(iii) Changes in accounting estimates: None

(iv) Restatement: None

- (4) Number of issued shares (common shares)

- (i) Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

As of August 31, 2025	26,067,972 shares
As of February 28, 2025	26,067,972 shares

- (ii) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

As of August 31, 2025	154,453 shares
As of February 28, 2025	156,183 shares

- (iii) Average number of shares outstanding during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

Six months ended August 31, 2025	25,912,633 shares
Six months ended August 31, 2024	25,909,759 shares

* The financial results for the second quarter (interim period) are not subject to review by a certified public accountant or audit firm.

* Proper use of earnings forecasts, and other special matters

- (1) The forecasts contained in this material are based on information currently available to the Company and certain assumptions that the Company deems reasonable, so that the actual results may vary significantly due to a variety of factors.

- (2) The sales revenue on the summary information of this document includes other operating income.

END